## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution honoring **Sonia Chapa** upon her selection as one ) of the **Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015**.....)

Whereas, Sonia Chapa has devoted her skills, time and energy to serving Monterey County and has been selected by the Monterey County Commission on the Status of Women as one of the **Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015**; and

Whereas, Sonia Chapa, is one of the Founders of Sol Treasures, a community based organization serving King City children and youth, as a home for creative and inspiring opportunities to bring the community together through art and culture; and

Whereas, Sonia Chapa, has served the community of South Monterey County for 24 years as an interpreter and translator for the Monterey County Office of Education, primarily with the Special Education Early Start program, ensuring that Spanish speaking special needs students are given the best education possible; and

Whereas, Sonia Chapa, has gone above and beyond the call of duty when advocating to meet the needs of students, youth and families in Monterey County.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby congratulates **Sonia Chapa** on her selection as one of the **Outstanding Women of Monterey County for 2015**.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2015, by the following vote to wit:

## AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book \_\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy